

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

VASHAUN JONES,

Plaintiff,

v.

FAMILY FIRST CREDIT UNION,

Defendant.

Case No: 1:17-CV-04592-SCJ

**BRIEF OF THE CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND
GEORGIA CREDIT UNION LEAGUE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANT FAMILY FIRST CREDIT UNION'S MOTION TO
DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Bret Thrasher
Thompson O'Brien Kemp & Nasuti, PC
40 Technology Parkway South, Ste. 300
Peachtree Corners, GA 30092
Telephone: 770-925-0111
Fax: 770-925-8597
Email: bthrasher@tokn.com

*Counsel for Georgia Credit Union
League and Credit Union National
Association*

Christine A. Samsel
Attorney-in-Charge
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
CO State Bar #42114
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202-4432
Telephone: 303-223-1100
Fax: 303-223-1111
Email: csamsel@bhfs.com

Jonathan C. Sandler
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
CA State Bar #227532
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3550
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: 310-500-4600
Fax: 310-500-4602
Email: jsandler@bhfs.com

Michael H. Pryor
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
DC Bar #425400
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: 202-296-7353
Fax: 202-296-7009
Email: mpryor@bhfs.com

*Counsel for Credit Union National
Association*

Table of Contents

I.	INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
II.	BACKGROUND ON CREDIT UNIONS AND ADVERSE EFFECTS OF ADA WEBSITE LITIGATION	3
A.	Credit Unions’ Services Are Not Available to the General Public.....	4
B.	ADA Website Litigation Against Credit Unions	7
III.	ARGUMENT.....	9
A.	An Alleged Lack of Website Accessibility Is not a Cognizable Injury Conferring Standing to Bring a Claim Under the ADA Where Plaintiff is Legally Ineligible to Avail Himself of the Credit Union’s Services	9
1.	There is No Concrete and Particularized Harm.....	9
2.	Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief Requires a Plausible Assertion that Plaintiff Will Return to the Physical Location	11
B.	Plaintiff’s Efforts to Sidestep Standing Requirements Are Unavailing	14
1.	Plaintiff Confuses the Scope of the ADA with Standing	14
2.	“Tester” Status and Dignity Harm Alone Do Not Confer Standing	16
C.	A Website is Not a Place of Public Accommodation	17
D.	If the ADA Is Deemed to Apply to Websites, the Absence of Any Implementing Regulations by the DOJ Renders the Act Impermissibly Vague	21
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	20
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> , 216 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Carello v. Aurora Policemen Credit Union</i> , No. 17 C 9346, 2018 WL 3740545 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2018)	9, 11, 15
<i>Carroll v. 1st Advantage Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00129, slip op. (E.D. Va. April 9, 2018).....	11, 13, 19
<i>Carroll v. ABNB Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00521, slip op. (E.D. VA. March 14, 2018).....	11, 14
<i>Carroll v. Famers and Miners Bank (“FMB”)</i> No. 2:17CV00049, slip op. (W.D. Va. April 5, 2018)	12, 16, 17
<i>Carroll v. Nw. Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01205, slip op. (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2018).....	11, 19
<i>Carroll v. Wash. Gas Light Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-01201, slip op. (E.D. Va. April 4, 2018).....	11, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	21
<i>Gil v. Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Dept. of Labor Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 1:17-cv-1419, slip op. (E.D. Va. Feb. 21, 2018)	11

Huene v. Landings Club, Inc.,
 No. CV411-282, 2012 WL 515674 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2012).....6

Kennedy v. Solano,
 No. 18-10250, 2018 WL 2411761 (11th Cir. May 29, 2018)12, 13

Magee v. Coca-Cola Refreshments USA, Inc.,
 833 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 55 (2017)18

Molski v. M.J. Cable Inc.,
 481 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2007)15

Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Target,
 4521 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....10

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin,
 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....15

Pinnock v. Int’l House of Pancakes Franchisee,
 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993).....23

Raines v. Byrd,
 251 U.S. 811 (1997).....15

Rendon v. Valleycrest Productions, Ltd.,
 294 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2002)19, 20

Robles v. Domino’s Pizza LLC,
 No. CV 16-06599 SJO, 2017 WL 1330216 (C.D. Cal. March 20,
 2017)24, 25

Roman v. Cocharty Council of Girl Scouts, Inc.,
 195 Supp. 2d 1377 (M.D. Ga. 2002)6

Scherr v. Marriott Int’l Inc.,
 703 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2013)17

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....9, 15, 17

Tawan v. APCI Federal Credit Union,
 No. 5:18-cv-00122, 2018 WL 3723367 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2018)5

United States v. Landsdowne Swim Club,
713 F. Supp. 785 (E.D. Pa 1989), *aff'd*, 894 F.2d 83 (1990)5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 55323

12 U.S.C. §§ 1752 *et seq.*.....6, 7

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(1).....6

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)5, 18

42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)17

42 U.S.C. § 12186 (b)2, 7, 8, 22

42 U.S.C. § 121875

42 U.S.C. § 12188.....2

47 U.S.C. § 12181 (7)(F)5

Administrative Procedure Act.....23

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*.....*passim*

Fed. Civil Rights Act (3d Ed.) § 7:115

NTS Am. Jur. 2d Americans with Disabilities Act, § 6515

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. Part 36.....2, 18, 22

75 Fed. Reg. at 4346424

Letter from United States Senators to Jeff Sessions (September 4, 2018), <https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-senators-seek-clarity-website-accessibility-under-ada>8

MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/place>18

ADA Title III Technical Assistance Manual Covering Public Accommodations and Commercial Facilities, ADA.Gov, <https://www.ada.gov/taman3.html>18

What's New in WCAG 2.1, Web Accessibility Initiative, <https://www.w3.org/WAI/standards-guidelines/wcag/new-in-21>24
